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TRACY FAMILY 



INT·RO·DUCTION. 

The compiler of this Tracy lineage has not tried to write a 
genealogy, but only to arrange in as conlpact form as possible, one 
line of the Tracy family. with notes of inter-111arrying fan1ilies-for 

private circulation. 

Much of the data ,vill be interesting to fan1ilies not in this direct 
line, but who descend fron1 the san1e ancestors. The left hand 

page is intended for corrections, as there are always s0111e to be 
made in records of_ this kind; and the blank leaves at the back of 
the pamphlet are left to enable any one to con1plete his individual 

line from any ancestor n1entioned here. 

The data has been obtained fron1 '' Burke's Peerage." 
"Americans of Royal Descent'' by Browning aHyde Genealogy." 

Caulkin' s " History of Norwich" and fron1 family records. 
A Tracy chart was arranged first, but it was impossible to put on 

the chart the names of all the lineal ancestors of Howard Van Sin-
. . 

deren Tracy that ~e ,vere able to find, as it would have n1ade the 
chart too large, but all the names appear in this pamphlet, and the 
line is given complete from EGBERT, FIRST KING OF 

ENGLAND, down to Howard y'an Sinderen Tracy. 

The chart is not a necessary adjunct of the pamphlet as Jhe latter 
forms a co111 plete record by itself. 

The first ancestor mentioned is Dreux, and his wife was in the 
eighth generation fron1 Egbert: King of all England. Counting 
from Dreux we have here given thirty-one generations. 

In a book being published ·by Lieut. C. S. Ripley, U. S. N., 

called '' The Ancestors of Lieut. Thomas Tracy, of Norwich," 
genealogies are given showing that the Tracys descended from the 
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Vikings, Britons, and West Saxons, Saxon Kings, Pepin, Charle
n1agne, Hugh Capet, Emperors of Constantinople and of Russia. 

In several instances different birth dates are given by different 
authorities for the same individual. . In these cases the dates that 
have the preponderance of evidence are given here. 

Dreux is in the eighth generation, but he -is numbered No. 1, as 
we did not have his line complete back seven generations when the_ 
chart was n1ade. 
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EIGHTH GENERATION. 

1 Dreu.x, Count of Vexin, called by English historians 
Walter De Mante, Count of Mantes. . He was great 
grandson of Waleran, who succeeded Hugh the Great, 
Duke of France, father of Hugh Capet, as Count of 
Vexin in 956, and is said to be descended frotn Emperor 
Charlemagne and Hildegarde of Swabia, his wife. Dreux 
died in Bythinia in 1035. He married Princess Goda, 
eighth in line of descent fro1n King Egbert. She was 
youngest daughter of King Ethelred II. by his last wife, 
Emma. Ethelred IL was SC?n of Edgar, who was the 
son of Edn1und I., who was the son of Edward, who was 
the son of Alfred the Great, who was the son of Athel
wulf, who was the son of Egbert I., King of all England. 
Emma, wife of King Ethelred II., was daughter of Rich
ard I., Duke of Normandy. She held lands in the reign -
of her brother, King Edward, the Confessor, which lands 
remain in the hands of some of her descendants at this 

time (1864 ). 

NINTH GENERATION. 

2 Rudolph or Ralph J?e Mantes, second son of No. r, 
was lord of the Manor of Sudeley and of Toddington. 
He inherited this from his n1other; he was made Earl of 
Hereford by his uncle, Edward the Confessor, of which 
earldom his son was deprived during the reign of Will
iam the Conqueror. Rudolph married Gethe. She 
helJ lands in her own right in Buckinghamshire and 
she is called in '' Dooms Day Book'' Gethe, w_ife of Earl 
Rudolph. Rudolph died December 21, 1057; was buried 
at Petersborough. 
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TENTH GENERATION. 

3. Harold de Mantes, only son of No 2, married Matilda, 
daughter of Hugh Lupus (the first earl of Cheshire), 
and Ermitude, his wife. Hugh was son of Richard
goz Viscount d Auveranche, and his wife, Margaret, 
a half sister of William the Conqueror. 

ELEVENTH GENERATION. 

4 John De Mantes, eldest son of No. 3, inherited lands 
fron1 his father in Gloucestershire and then became John 
DeSudeley, Lord of Sudeley and Toddington. A. D. 
I 140; he n1arried Lady Grace Tr~cy, (the ancestor of 
Grace was Le Sire de Tracy, who came over with Will
iam the Conqueror and fought at the battle of Hastings) 
daughter and heiress of Henry de Tracy, or Traci, 

. . 

Feudal Lord of Barnstable, in Devonshire. The barony 
·was given to hin1 by King Stephen of Normandy, as 
Henri de Traci was an excellent_ soldier and the only 
person in the County of Devon who stood firm to the 
King, ''and he did the King considerable service in those 
Western parts." John and Grace had two sons, Ralph, 
the heir of his father, and Willian1 de Sudeley, the heir 
of his n1other, Lady Grace, and he, (William), assumed 
the nan1e of Tracy inst~ad of keeping his father's name, 
de Sudeley; 

TWELFTH GENERATION. 

5 Sir William Tracy was second son of No. 4. He was 
Knight of Gloucestershire, also held lands in Toddington 
to the extent of one Knight's fee from his brother, Ralph 
de Sudeley. Sir Willian1 died in Devonshire and was 
buried in the Church of Marthoe. 
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·rHIRTE£NTH GENERATION. 

6 Sir Oliver Tracy, eldest son and heir of No. 5, was a 
Knight of Gloucestershire during the reign of King John; 
was in possession of the estates of Barnstable. 

FOURTEENTH GENERATION. 

7 William Tracy, son of No. 6, was in arn1s against King 
John in I 2 I 5 and his property was confiscated, but it ,vas 

restored to him by Henry III. . about 1217. William 
married Hawis De Born, and he died about I 224 in 

Toddington. 

FIFTEENTH GENERATION. 

8 Henry Tracy, son and heir of No. 7, lived in Todding-
ton; died about 1246. He had two sons and one 
daughter. 

SIXTEENTH GENERATION. 

9 Henry Tracy, eldest s·on and heir of No. 8, was pre-
sented to the Church of Marthoe in Devonshire in r275. 

SEVENTEENTH GENERATION. 

10 Sir William Tracy, son and heir of No. 9, was a Knight 
of Gloucestershire in r 290 and had comn1and in the Scot
tish wars. 
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EIGHTEENTH GENERATION. 
11 William Tracy, of Toddington, son of :No. 10, was a 

ward of Laurence Tresham in 1300. He was a Knight 

and Sheriff for five years, from 1324 to 1329; was elected 
to Parliament in 1313 and 1321. The office of Sheriff in 
those days was a very dignified and in1portant position. 

NINETEENTH GENERATION. 

12 William Tracy, son and heir of No. r 1, had a n1andate 
to raise troops for the King during the reign of Edward 

III. 

TWENTIETH GENERATION. 

13 Sir John Tracy, son and heir of No. 12, was in Parlia-
n1ent as one of the Knights of Gloucestershire 1n 1357; 

was Sheriff in 1368-1369. 

TWENTY-FIRST GENERATION. 

14 Sir John Tracy, son of No. 13, was a n1ember of Parlia-
ment, also Sheriff of Gloucestershire in 1378. Died in 

1379. 

TWENTY-SECOND GENERATION. 
61 

15 William Tracy, of Toddington, son and heir of No. 14, 

was Sheriff in 1395. Died in 1399. 
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TWENTY-THIRD GENERATION. 

16 William Tracy, of Toddington, son and heir of No. 15, 
was Sheriff in 1418 and 1431. He was called to the Privy 
Council of Henry the VI. He married AlicP, the widow 
of William Gifford. She was daughter and heiress of 
Sir Guy de la Spine, Lord of the Manor of Coughton in 

Warwickshire. (See Lodge's Peerage of Ireland, 1754.) 

TWENTY-FOURTH GENERATION. 

17 William Tracy, of Toddington, eldest son and heir of 

No. 16, was Sheriff in 1443., 1444 and 1450. He married 
Margaret Pauncefort. She ,vas daughter of Sir John 
Pauncefort and Margaret Beauchamp, his first wife. 

TWENTY-FIFTH GENERATION. 

18 Henry Tracy, Esq., of Toddington, was son and heir of 
No. 17. He married Alice BaJdington. She was daugh
ter and co-heiress of Thon1as Baldington,. Esq., of 

Alderly. Henry died about 1506. 

TWENTY-SIXTH GENERATION. 

19 Sir William Tracy, of.Toddington, eldest son and heir 
of No. 18, was Sheriff in 1513. He married Margaret 
Throckmorton, daugtiter of Sir T'homas Throckf!lorton 
and Margaret Ordney, his wife. This Sir Thomas was 

son of Sir John and Eleanor Throckn1orton. Eleanor 
was daughter and co-heiress of Sir Guy de la Spine, Lord 
of the Manor of Coughton in Warwickshire. Sir William 

died about 1531. He was one of the first who embraced 
the reform religion during the -reign of Henry VIII. 
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TWENTY-SEVENTH GENERATION, 

20 Richard Tracy, second son of No. 19, was Sheriff in 
1559. He obtained grants of lands from the Crown at 
Stanway and Beckford. He was well educated and 
before the death of Edward VI. wrote several treatises 
in defence of his father's faith. He married Barbara 
Lucy, pupil of Fox, the Martyrologist. (See Miscellane
ous Notes.) She ,vas daughter of Thomas Lucy, of 

Charlecote in Warwickshire, and it was her nephew on 
whom Shakespeare took revenge by writing of him in one 

of his plays as ''Justice Shallow," as it was before Sir 
Thom~s L 1cy that Shakespeare was arraigned for deer 

stealing. Richard was Sheriff in 1560. Barbara was a 
desceridant in the sixteen~ h generati'on from Hugh de 
Mountfort, son of Gilbert de Gamet ( or Gaunt) and Alice 
Mountfort, his wife, and great grandson of Baldwin V., 
Count of Flanders, who 1narried Alice, daughter of 

Robert I I.. of France. Through. her ancestress Judith. 
wife of Baldwin I., Count of Flanders, Barbara jescended 
from the Emperor Charlemagne, and through his ances

tress Alfritha, wife of Baldwin II., Count of_ Flanders, 

she descended fron1 Alfred the Great. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH GENERATION. 

21 Nathaniel Tracy, second son of No. 20, received lands 
fron1 his father at Tewksbury. 

TWENTY-NINTH GENERATION. 

22 Lieut. Thomas Tracy, son of No. 21, ,vas born about 
1610 at Tewksbury. He ca111e to Salem, Mass., in 1636, 
lived there until 1637. Land was granted to him there. 
He came over to An1erica in the interest of his friends, 
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Lord ·say and Lord Brook. He removed to Connecticut 

in 1640; marrie~ in 1641 at Wethersfield, Mn;. Mason. 
She w·as widow of Ed,v. Mason. They moved to Say

brook, Conn., before 1639, which town was named after 
his two friends. He n1arried for a second wife the widow 
of John Bradford (5,on of Gov. Bradford). Lieut. 
Thomas was a talented and active man; was much inter
ested in ship building. He 111oved to Norwich in 1659; 
was one of the thirty-five original proprietors; he ,vas 
representative of Norwich to the Legislature twenty

seven sessions. He died about 1685. In 1645, he and 
Thomas Leffingwell, with others, relieved Uncas, the 
Sachen1 of The Mohegans, ,vhen he was besieged. U ncas 

aftenvard gave 400 acres of land to Thomas Tracy and 
Thon1as Leffingwell. Thomas Tracy was Lieutenant of 

the New London County Dragoons, enlisting to fight the 

Dutch and Indians. In King Philip's war, in 1675, he, 
with John Bradford, was appointeJ Com1nissary and 
Quartermaster. He · owned considerable real estate 

(more than 5,000 acres). Lieut. Thomas died Nov. 7, 

1685. Buried 1n Norwich. 

THIRTIETH GENERATION. 

28 Capt. John Tracy, born in 1642, was eldest son of No. 
22; he was one of the qriginal proprietors of Norwich, 

Conn., and Justice of the Peace and representative from 
Norwich for six sessions. He married Mary Winslow in 

1670. She was born in 1646. He died Aug. 16, r702~ 
at Norwich. She died July 31, 172r. Mary was daugh
ter of Josiah Winslow, of Marshfield, l\iass., (who was 

• 
born in 1606 at Droitwich, England) and Martha (Bourn) 
\Vinslow, and she was niece of Gov. Edward Winslow, 

of the '' May Flower." See Notes. 

10 



THIRTY-Fl,RST GENERATION. 

24 John Tracy, eldest son of No. 23, was born in 1673; n1ar-
ried Elizabeth Leffing,vell. She was daughter of Thomas 

Leffingwell, who married Mary Bushnell, eldest daughter 
of Richard and Mary (Marvin) Bushnell, of Saybrook. 

THIRTY-SECOND GENERATION. 

25 John Tracy, son of No. 24, was born at Norwich in 1702. 
He 111arried January 21, 1724, l\1argaret Hyde. He died 
. ..'\.ug. 20, 1786. She was born at Norwich, Aug. 16, 
1702; wa_s second daughter of John Hyde and Experience 

Abel. John Hyde was son of Sann1el and Jane (Lee) 
Hyde of Norwich. San1uel was son of William Hyde. 
Experience Abel ,vas daughter of Caleb and Margaret 

(Pos~) Abel. Margaret Post was daughter of John and :--: 
3 . "'1 

Hester (Hy9e) Post. Hester Hyde 'Yas daughter of u 

William Hyde. 1\-Iargaret (Hyde) Traty.died at. Frank

lin, Feb. 6, 1789. Jane Lee, wife of Samuel Hyde, was 
daughter of Thon1as Lee and -- (Brown) Lee. This 
Thomas Lee came fron1 England about 1641; died on the 
passage over. His fan1ily went to Saybrook. 

THIRTY-THIRD GENERATION. 

26 Josiah Tracy, third son of No. 25, was born at Norwich, 

April 17, 1730; he died January 24, 1806. 1\iiarried Dec. 

15, 1757, Margaret Pettis. She was born March 4, 1740; 
was daughter of Peter and Abigail (Failes) Pettis, of 
Norwich. Peter was son of Charles Pettis. He was a 
farmer, lived i:o. West Farm, now called Franklin. Mar

garet died Sept. 6, r821. 
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THIRTY-FOURTH GENERATION. 

27 Josiah Tracy, third son of No. 26, was born dt Norwich, 

May 7, 1772. Married ·1 anuary 20, I 795, Mary Birchard. 
She was born July 25, 1773, at Norwich; was daughter 
of Jesse Birchard an<l Ly_dia (Waterman), his wife, of 

Bozrah. Josiah Tracy was a mechanic, lived at Frank
lin; removed· to Columbus, N. Y., where his wife, Mary, 

died Sept. 10, 1840. Josiah died at Honesdale, Pa., 

April 3, 1844. Lydia Waterman was daughter of Will
iam Watennan (who ·was born in 1710) and Margaret 
(Tracy) Wat_erman. This William was son ✓of John and 

Ju<lith (Woodward) Waterman. John was born in 1672; 
was son of Ensign Thomas Waterman and Miriam Tracy, 
his wife. Mirian1 was only daughter of Lieut. Thomas 

Tracy and his first wife. She was born in 1648. So 
Mary (Birchard) Tracy descends from the only daughter 

of Lieut. Thomas Tracy, and Josiah Tracy, her husband, 

descends from the eldest son of Lieut. Thomas Tracy. 

Names of all the children of Josiah and his wife Mary are 
given in this pamphlet. 

THIRTY-FIFTH GENERATION. 

28 Judge Josiah Tracy, eldest son of No. 27, was born at 
Franklin, Conn., Oct. r, 1796; he n1arried, Aug. 18, 
1824, Diantha Lathrop. ·She was born about 1802; was 
a daughter of Eleazer Lathrop, of Connecticut. He was 

one of the early settlers of Sherbourne, N. Y. Josiah 
settled at Painesville, 0.; wa3 engaged in the mercantile 
business with his brother; ,vas a Colonel of militia. In 

1$32 he moved to Vermillion, 0.; was superintendent of 
the Huron Iron Works. About 1835 moved to. Huron, 
0.; was in the comn1ission business; was also Mayor, 

Justice of the Peace, State Senator and one of the Judges 
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of Erie County. Diantha, his wife, died at Huron, April 

22, I 840. He IJ?Oved to Mansfield, 0., in 1847, and died 
there Jan. rr, 1857; was buried at his request at Huron, 
0., by his wife, Dian th a. Names of a11 their children 

are given in this pamphlet. 

THIRTY-SIXTH GENERATION. 

29 Frederick E. Tracy, third child of No. 28, was born at 
Painesville, Ohio, May 6, 1831; he married May 10, 1855, 
Anna Tracy Lord of Honesdale, Pa.; he resided at 
Zanesville, 0., in 1853; he was "teller in the bank there
moved to Mansfield, 0., in 1858. He went into the 
wholesale grocery business; has been senior partner in 

the firm of Tracy & ... "-very since I 860, and still resides 

in Mansfield, 0. (See '' Lord Record'' in this pamphlet 
for the lineage of Anna Tracy Lord, who rr1arried Fred

erick E. Tracy, No. 29). 

THIRTY-SEVENTH GENERATION. 

30 Howard Tracy, eldest son of No. 29, was born at Put-
nam, 0., February 16, 1856; was educated at Oberlin, 

0., graduated at An1herst College 1876. He 111arried 

Bessie Lindsley at Nashville, Tenn., May 5, r886. They 
reside at Louisville, Ky. Howard ~s Presiden} and 

l\1anager of the Hull Coal & Coke Company/ Bes
sie Lindsley is the daughter of Adrian Van Sinderen 

and Eliza {Ti-in1ble) Lindsley. Eliza was daughter of 
Judge J an1es 'frimble and --- Alexander, his wife. 
Adrian Lindsley was son of Philip, who was President 
of Princeton College and of the University of Nashville, 

Tenn. Philip Lindsley was son of Isaac and Phebe 
(Cor.dit) Lindsley; Isaac was son of Philip, who was son 

of John,. v-1ho was son of John, who was son of Sir 
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Francis Lindsley, of Lindsley, Leicestershire, England, 

in 1685, who settled in New England, then removed to 

Morris County, N. J. His descendants still reside there. 

Phebe Condit was daughter of Ebenezer and Huldah 

(Byram) Condit. Huldah Byran1 was daughter of Eben

ezer and Abigail (Alden) Byran1. Abigail Alden was 

the daughter of Ebenezer Alden, who was son of Isaac 

Alden, ,vho was son of J o:;eph Alden, who ,vas son of 

John and Priscilla (Mullen) Alden. This shows that 

Bessie Lindsley Tracy was ninth in descent fron1 John 

and Priscilla Alden, whose story is too well known to 

need repetition here. 

Ebenezer Alden married Ann Keeth. 

Isaac Alden married Mehitabel Allen. 

Joseph Alden n1arried Mary Sin1mons. 

Philip Lindsley married . Margaret Laurence. She 

was the daughter of Lieut. Nathaniel Laurence and 

Elizabeth, (Berrien) his ·wife, who was daughter of Judge 

John Berrien, of New Jersey. 
Lieut. Nathaniel Laurence was the son of Thon1as and 

Elizabeth (Fish) Laurence and was born in 17fr1. He 

left Princeton College at the age of 16, and was appointed 

Lieutenant in the Revolutionary Army; afterwards he 

was Attorney General of New York and Member of the 

Legislature. He was given a large tract of land in Ten

nessee for his services in the Revolution. Son1e of his 

descendants still live on this land. 

THIRTY-EIGHTH GENERATION. 

31 Howard Van Sinderen Tracy, eldest ~hild of No. 30, 
,vas born at Louisville, Ky., October 8, 1887. 
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THE SUDELEY ARlvIS. 

The field of the escutcheon is gold and divided into 
four parts. The first and fourth have each in the chief 
point an escallop shell black, between two narrow red 
bands, all of which stand for 'Tracy-the shell denotes 
that an ancestor went on a pilgrimage or crusade. The 
second and third paTts are divided by a plain green band 
with engrai]ed edge (u111) and narrow black border for 
Hanbury. 

CREST. 

On an ermine cap turned up an escallop shell, black 
between two wings of gold for Tracy. Out of the sable 
mural crown a golden demi-lion rampant holding in the 
paws a black battle-ax ,vith heln1 of gold for Hanbury. 
Supporters -On either side a purple falcon with wings 
extended and beaks and bills of gold. Motto--Memoria 
pii aeterna. The n1emory of the just is eternal. 
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LORDJ GARRETT, AND RUSSELL FAMILIES. 
Solomon Lord, the first ancestor of that name of which 

anything is known definitely, settled in Lyme, Conn. 

He was in the leather and shoe business. Son1etime 
afterwards he started for England to ~ee about some 
property, and neither he nor the ship was ever heard 

from. He left a wife and large fan1ily in Lyme and they 
resided in this vicinity for awhile, the~ separated an_d 

went to different places. This Solorno1~ ,vas probably a 
descendant of Wn1. Lord, a son of 'fhorn{s and Dorothy 

Lord, who can1e from Braintree, England, about 1635. 
They had five sons and three daughters. One son, 
Thomas, settled in Hartford, Conn. An::a_ married Gen. 

f 
Thomas Stanton of Hartford. William, third son of 

Dorothy, settled in Saybrook and his sons settled in 

Lyme; descendants lived in Lyme and that vicinity. 

Solomon, son of the first Solomon, lived in Windhan1, 
Conn. The impression of some of his descendants is 
that his name was Solomqn Z., but in all official ·records 

found, he is called only Solomon and he signs hi1nself 
so on a bond which is owned bv Russell F. Lord. This .., 

bond is dated March 20, 1817, and describes a sale of a 

lot of land in Rome, N. Y., for $250. oo by Solomon 

Lord and Eli Root to John Driggs. 
Solo1non lived in Ro111e,• N. Y., a short tin1e before he 

went to Oriskany, N. Y. _ He 1narried Merian1 or Marion 

Coleman of Coventry, in Windhan1, Conn., April 3, 1766. 
They had: 

BETSEY, born at Coventry, May 16, 1769. 

ZELOTIS, born at Windhan1, Aug. 24, 1771. 

CHARLOTTE, born at Windham, Dec. 2, I 772. 

NATHAN, born at Windham, March 9, 1774. 

(See Windham. Conn.~ Town Records. 
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Solomon enlisted fro1n Windham during the Revolu
tionary War in the 4th Regiment, Connecticut Line, 
under Col. John Durkee. This regiment was a part of 
the first Connecticut Brigade, which Brigade was at one 
time part o_f the wing of the army commanded by Lafay
ette. (See "Official Records of Connecticut;" al-so 
"History of Windhan1." 

Solon1on died about 1820 at the home of his daughter 
Betsey (Lord) Root, wife of Eli Root, of Oriskany, N. 
Y. He was 88 years old when he died. A descendant 
of Betsey Root has a picture of Solomon and his wife, 
Merian1. 

There is a letter extant which Eli Root wrote to his 
father-in-law, Solomon Lord, in 1792, giving him a 
description of his new home in Oriskany. 

The house built by Eli Root in 1835 and where he and 
his wife, Betsey (Lord) Root, lived, is still extant~ 
Three generations of the descendants of Solomon Lord 
have been born in this house. 

Meriam was daughter of Gershom and Mercy (AUis) 
Coleman, who were married Jan. 3, 1745. It -is likely 
that Gershom descended from Thoma~ Coleman and 
Susanna> his ,vife, who came to America in 1635. 

As we have stated, Betsey Lord, daughter of Solomon, 
married Eli Root. Charlotte Lord, her sister, n1arr.:ied 
Daniel Babcock about 1795. We have a copy of a Ietter 
written by this Ch~rlott~ to her sister, Betsey Root, 

dated Windham, June 4, 1849. She tells of her health 
and of her family; says: "Our uncles and aunts are aH 
dead; we have no friends left in Coventry. Have not 
heard fron1 our brother Zelotis for several years. Uncle 
Jenning' s £am ily have all left Windhan1 and gone west, 
except Nathan and he is in New York." These Jennings 
descended from the Coleman family of Coventry. Betsey 
and Charlotte Lord had a brother Nathan who d1e.d. in 
infancy and a brother Zelotis. 
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This Z~lotis (third in descent from the first Solomon 
-.:,.. ' 

Lord) was -born at Windhan1, Conn., Aug. 24, r 77 I. He 

n1arried Sarah or Sallie Farnham at Hebron, Feb. 14, 

1798. Sallie Farnha1u was born Nov. 27, 1774. Proof 
cannot be found of where she ,vas born; the in1pression 

is that it was at Norwich, although no record can 

be found of it. Her daughter, Sarah L. Hull, said that 

Sallie's parents were fron1 Norwich. Sallie was daugh

ter of Capt. John and Elizabeth (Chapn1an) Farnham, was 

related to or descended frorn the Russell family of Ne,v 

Haven. Her sister, Elizabeth (so her descendants 

state), can1e fro1n that part of Norwich called '' Bean 

Hill." On R. F. Lord's rnonument, where Sallie is 

buried, it is inscribed that she ,vas born at Hebron, 

Conn. Many Town Clerks have been corresponded 

with, but no birth-place can be found for Sallie, but dates . 

of her marriage and children are recorded, and it is 

known that she was living with her sister Elizabeth when 

she rnarried Zelotis Lord. The sisters were orphans at 

this tin1e. She n1arried Zelotis Feb. 1 +, r 798. They 

Jived in Hebron, Conn., about a year, and their first 

child, Solomon Z., was born there lVIarch 16, 1799. In . 
1800 they moved to Ron1e, I\". Y.; resided there until 

1840; then moved to Honesdale, Pa., and Jived with 

their son, Russel F. Lord. Zelotis <lied here July 8, 

1850. 
Then Sallie went to live· with her son, Solomon Z. 

Lord, and died there Jan. 4, I 8 59. 
Children of Ze1otis and Sallie Farnhan1 Lord were: 

Solomon Z., born at Hebron, Conn., March 16, 1799; 

died June ·29, 1890. Married, 1st, Adeline Garrett (See 

Notes of Garrett fan1ily); they had four children. He 

1narried, 2nd, Sarah Jessup; they had seven children. 

Russel F. Lord, second son of Zelot~s and Sallie Lord, 

was born Aug. 17, 1802. at Ron1e, N. Y.; married~ 1st, 
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Mary Ann Garrett, Jan. 4, 1832. She was a sister of his 
brother Solon1on's first wife. Russel F. was a Civil 
Engineer. was en1ployed by the Delaware & Hudson 

Canal Co. in 1826. In 1831 he was made Chief Engineer 
at Honesdale, Pa., and held this responsible position 

until 1864, when he resigned on account of age and ill 

health, but was retained as Consulting Engineer until his 

death, July 7, 1867, at Honesdale. 

His wife, Mary Ann Garrett, ·wa~ born at Trenton, 
N. Y., Sept. 24, 1809. She died at Honesdale, July 26, 

1847. She was daughter of Samuel and Irene (Russell) 
Garrett~ who 111oved fron1 Connecticut to Oneida County, 
N. Y., and settled in the town of Remsen. They both 

died in 1816 when 1\1ary Ann was only 7 years ·old. She 
had two sisters and thre·e brothers, as follows: 

The eldest sister, E111ily, was born at Utica, N. Y., 

Feb. 9, 1801. Married Gerrit Van Frank, April 15, 

1824. Died Nov. 14, 1854. 

Adeline, born July 4, I 803; married Solon1on Z. Lord, 
April 4, 1826. 

Wyllys RusselJ, born Feb. 16, 1808; died June 10, 

1816. 

Jan1es Carnahan, born ~ov. 19, 1812. lVIarried Nellie 

Veghte Gan1bling, Dec: 20, 1834. Died June 21, 1893. 

Henry Dwight, born Sept. 5, 1814-; died 1837. 

Mary Ann was brought up in the fan1i]y of Hon. 

Andrew Billings, of Ren1sen. Samuel Garrett was 
born at Branford;:,Conn., April 10, 1773; died at Utica, 

N. Y., Jan. 16, 1816. He n1arried Irene Russell in 1800. 

He ,vas a son of John Garrett and Hannah Barker, 
his wife. John was born in London, Eng., Aug. 14, 
1728. He married Hannah in 1767 in New Haven. She 
was born in r735; was related to the Maltbys and Rus
sels, of New Haven. The Maltbys came from Maltby, 

19 



Yorkshire, Eng., ,vhich was in possession of the family 
over 800 years. ,_ This John was le~t an orphan; was 

adopted by an uncle who was a sea captain. He accom
panied his uncle on n1any voyages; then settled in New 

Haven. 
He was in the War of the Revolution. He had 

two half brothers. One settled at or near where Cleve
land, 0., now is, and the other brother, Peter Garrett, 
settled where Cincinnati now stands. Irene Russell was 

born at Branford, Conn., in 1781; died at Utica, N. Y., 

Jan. 4, 1816. She was daughter of John and Hannah 
(Plant) Russell, who ma-rried in 1778. This John Rus
sell was son of Col. Edward and Mary (Barker) Russell. 

Col. Ed·ward was son of John Russell and Mary (Trow
bridge)· Russell. Col. Edward was in the War of the 

Revolution. (See Official Records of Connecticut.) 

John Russell who 1narried l\tlary Trowbridge, was son of 

John Russell and Sarah (Maltby) Russell. This John 

was son of Rev. Samuel Russell and Abigail ( Whiting) 
· Russell. Rev. Samuel was son of JohnRussell, the 

Emigrant, w.ho ca1ne t.:> Cambridge, Mass., in the ship 
Globe about 1634. His ancestors were of English origin. 
to the time of Williarn, the Conqueror. Then in France, 
the family can be easily traced, perfect in every link, to 

the year 500 A. D. 

The following is froin ~' Lower's Essays on English 
Surnan1es, '' and from '' Bardsley' s English Na mes,'' 
second edition: 

The names Garrett, Jarrett and Jarrard are all cor
ruptions of the nan1e of the old Norman Saint Girard, 
who was held in high repute previous to the eleventh 
century. 

The surname Russell is undoubtedly derived fron1 le 
Russe, which latter is only one form of the endless cor
ruptions of le Rouse, a sobriquet given on account of a 
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light or red complexion and very familiar to all who 
have spent any time over medireval registers, as Peter 
le Russe, Martin le Ruse, William le Rus, Willecocus 
Russel. These nan1es all appear on the "Hundred 
Rolls." 

Russel F. and Mary Ann (Garrett) Lord had seven chil
dren, but four died in infancy. Anna Tracy Lord, the 
eldest child, was born at Honesdale, Pa., Nov. I, 1832· 

She married Frederick E. Tracy, May 10, 1855. He 
is in the thirty- sixth generation from King Egbert (see 
Tracy Record). Na mes of all their children are given 

in this pamphlet. 
Russell F. Lord, Jr., eldest son of Russel F. and 

Mary A.nn (Garrett) Lord, was born Oct. 1, r837, at 

Honesdale, Pa. He married Mary Jane Farnham, of 
Port Jervis, N. Y., May 19, 1860. He is now in 
Ecuador, South An1erica; is superintendent and mana

ger of the mine called '' The Plaza del Oro." 
They had seven children: 

1 SAMUEL F. was born April 6, 1861; married July.4, 1891, 

Carina Amelia Bruni in Guatamala City. Her father 

was a Roman and her n1other Spani£h. 

The other children of Russell F. Lord, Jr., and his 
wife were: 

2 CHARLOTTE A., born June 16, 1862, died Sept. rr, 1863. 

3 RussF:LL IL, born Sept. 27, ·1863, died June 11, 1883. 

4 KITTIE F., born Dec. 1 r, 1865, died March 26, 1866. 

5 BE:NJAMIN G., born Feb. 18, 1867. 

6 JAMES H., born June 7, 1875. 

7 l\ll..\RIANNA, born Sept. 16, 1877. 

Major James Henry Lord, second son of Russel F. 
and Mary Ann, his wife, was born Feb. 27, 1840, at 
Honesdale, Pa.; married, first, Nellie A. Turner in 1866. 
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She died and he 1narried, Nov. 19, 1872, Fannie T. 
Eaton. They have one child: Mira E. Lord, born l\ilay 

10, 1874; n1arried June 6, 1894, Lieut. John Lewis 
Hayden, First U. S Artillery. They have one child, 

Jan1es Lord Hayden, born March 15, 1895, at Seattle. 
Major James H. Lord graduated fron1 Military 

Academy, West Point, June 17, 1862; promoted brevet 

Second Lieutenant of Second Artillery san1e day; July 

24th, same year, ,vas promoted Second Lieutenant of the 

same regiment, served in the Army of the Potomac dur

ing the War of the Rebellion in Northern Virginia can1-

paign in 1862; was engaged at the battles of lVIalvern 

Hill, Second Bull Run, Chantilly and several skirmishes; 

participated in Maryland campaign; engaged in the 
battles of South Mountain, Antietan1; took part in the 

march back to the Rappahannock River; engaged in the 

battle of Fredericksburg, Va.; transferred to the Western 

Army; took part in the move1nents of the Ninth Army 

Corps;· participated in Vicksburg can1paign; pron1oted 

. to First Lieutenant in 1864; took con11nand of his bat

tery in 1865; engaged in the battles of Dinwiddie Court 

House,' Five Forks, Lisbon Centre, High Bridge, Farn1-

ville, Appomattox Court House and at the surrender of 

Lee; brevetted First Lieutenant July 1, 1862, for gallant 

and n1eritorious conduct at the battle of lVIalvern Hill; 

brevetted Captain Sept. I 7, 1862, for gallant and 1neri

torious conduct at the battle of Antietan1, and brevetted 

Major April 9, 1865, for gallant and n1eritorious service 

in action at Apponr1ttox Court House, Va. Lieut. Lord 

was at Headquarters of Second Division, Cavalry Corps, 

as Aide to Gen. Crook. Having been appointed Captain 

of the Volunteer Staff; afterwards took command of Fort 

McHenry, iyid.; transferred to the Pacific Coast: served 

Presidio, San Diego, an.J in garrison at Presidio, San 

Francisco; stationed at Governo( s Island, New York 

Harbor, for several years ; promoted Major Oct. 4, 
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1889. aud ordered tp San Francisco as Depot Quarter
master, which position he served in until he retired on 

account of poor health in 1892 or 1893. He is still 
living in San Francisco at this date, 1895, and still an 
invalid. 

Mary Ann (Garrett) Lord died at Honesdale, Pa., July 

26, 1847, and Russel F. n1arried 2d, Jan. 29, 1849, Liz
zie M. Scott, of Mt. Pleasant, 0., daughter of John \V. 
Scott, Professor of Mian1i College, and his wife Mary 
daughter of John Neal. 

Russel F. and his second wife had three children; 

Walter Scott Lord, born Feb. 27,. 1851, was a civil 

engineer, deceased. Lizzie Lord, born Dec. 23, 1852 
married Lieut. John Parker, U. S. N. Mary Scott 

Lord, born April 30, 1858, n1arried Walter Din1mick. 

He only lived a few 111onths. 
lVIrs. Lizzie Lord died in Washington, D. C., a:t: tk§ 

141/hile lEn:tsa Dec. 1 o, r 889. She was a sister of 1\1 rs. 

Caroline Harrison, wife of President Benja111in Harrison. 
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Alfred Chc:1pman Lord, third son of Zelotis and Sallie 

Lord, and brother of Russel F., was born Oct. 17, 1805, 
at Ro111e, N. Y .. He married Laura P. Blosson1 in 1836. 

They had eleven children. 
Sarah Lord, only daughter of Zelotis and Sallie Lord, 

was born at Rome, N. Y., Sept. 28, 1808, n1arried Sept. 

g, 1830, Rev. Leverett Hull, of Bethlehem, Conn. (See 
Re...;ords of Descendants.of Richard Hull, of New Haven, 

compiled by Puella F. (Hull) Mason.) Leverett and 
Sarah had five children. Rev. Leverett died Sept. 3, 

1852, at Sandusky, 0. Sarah died March 3, 1891, at 
Maryville, ·Tenn. 

John Lord, fifth child of Zelotis and Sallie Lord, was 
born June 20, 1815, at Rome; he married Ann Neal, an 
aunt of Mrs. Benjan1in Harrison. They had three chil

dren, Anna, Augusta and Edwaqt iJohn was a civil 

engineer. Ann was daughter of John Neal, a banker 1n 
Honesdale. 

RECORD OF TlIE CHILDREN OF FREDERICK 
E. AND ANNA (LORD) TRACY. 

I Howard Tracy 111arried Bessie Lindsley. Their children 
were: 

HowAJ,(D \ 7 AN S1NDEREN. (See Tracy record). 

ADRIENNE LINDSLEY, born Oct. 28, 1888. 

FREDERICK EARL JR., born Nov. 5, 1889. 

2 Louise Massa Tracy, eldest daughter of F. E. and 

Anna L. Tracy, was born June 8, 1858, at Putnam, 0.; 
was educated at Oberlin College; she married July 25, 
1883, Dr. Charles Edward Winslow, a practising physi
cian of Aurora, Ill. They now reside at Albuquerque, 
N. M. Dr. Winslow was born at Sugar Grove, Ill., 
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May 19, 1855. He is the third son of Dr. Lawson A. 
Winslow and Mercelia Hatch, his wife; grandson o·f Dr. 
George and Olive (Long) Winslow; great grandson of 
Capt. Peleg and Betsey (Holloway) Winslow; great

great grandson of Joseph; great-great-great. grandson of 

Joseph, who was a son of Job, who was a son of Keneln1 
Winslow, who was a brother of Gov. Edward Winslow, 

of Massachusetts, \Vho came in the " May Flower " 
Gov. Edward and Ken~ln1 Winslow were sons of 

Edward and Magdalen Winslow, of Droitwich, England. 

Kenelm died at Salem in r672. 
Capt. Peleg Winslow was born Dec. 13, 17.43,. at 

Taunton, Mass.; died Aug. 19, 1800, at Putney, Vt. He 
was a sea captain, sailing between the United States and 
China. ·· His wife, Betsey Holloway. was from Shel

burne, Mass. 
Dr. George Winslow was born Jan r r, 1783, at Put

ney, Vt.; died Nov. 2, 1848, in Illinois. His secon.d 
wife was Olive I ... ong, of Shelburne. They were mar

ried Jan. 3, I 813. 
Dr. La,vson A. Winslow was born Dec. 3, 1821, in 

Caleraine, Mass.; died March 27, 1891, at Albuquerque, 

N. M. He married July 3 r, 18 5 I, Mercelia Hatch at 
Sugar Grove, Ill. 

For further information see "Winslo,v Memorial" 
by Holton. 

Children of Dr. C. E. and Louise (Tracy) Wlnslow. 

MERCELIA AN"'=A \\11NSLOW, born July 17, 1884, at 
Aurora, Ill. 

WALDO \tV1Nsr.ow, born Oct. 29, 1888; died April 10, 

1892, at Albuquerque, N. lVI. 

3 R ussEL LoRn TRACY, second son of Frederick E. and 
Anna L. Tracy, was born Dec. 10, r86o, in Mansfield, 
0.; was educated at Oberlin College, Ohio, and Carlton 

College~ Minnesota. He n1oved to Cheyenne, Wyo., in 

1880, where he ren1ained until 1893; he then moved to 
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Salt Lake City. He is engaged in real estate business. 
He n1arried Luel1a' Smith, of St. Paul, Minn., Feb.· 19, 

1891. They had one child, Edward Lord Tracy, born 
at_Salt Lake City Jan. 20, 1894, and died March 12, 

1895. Luella Smith· was born Jan. 10, 1863, is the 
daughter of Edward P. and Louise P. (Champion) 
Smith, and granddaughter of Daniel and Matilda (,Vells) 
Smith. 

4 RUTH MARIA TRACY, second daughter of Frederick E. and 
Anna L. Tracy, was born Dec. 25, 1863, at Mansfield, 
0.: graduated at Oberlin College in 1884; marrried Rev. 
Sydney Dix Strong Nov. 20, 1884. Their children are:· 

Anna Louise Strong, born Nov. 24, 1885, at Friend, 
Neb. Tracy Strong, born Aug. 6, 1887, at Mt. Vernon, 

0. Ruth Maria Strong, born July 24, 1890, at Mt. Ver
non, 0. · Rev. Sydney Strong was born Jan. 25, 1860, 
at Seville, 0. He is in the eighth generation fron1 Elder 
John Strong, who settled in Dorchester, Mass., in 1635, 
and later at Windsor, Conn. Rev. Sydney is now ( I 895) 
Pastor of the ,valnut Hills Congregational Church of 
Cincinnati, 0. 

Sydney is son of Ly111an W. and Ruth Maria (Dix) 
Strong. 

(For further inforn1ation see History of the Strong 
Family, page r roo. 

5 WALDO TRACY, third daughter of F. E. and Anna L. 
Tracy~ was born July 8, 1865, in Mansfield, 0.; was edu
cated at Oberlin College and Painesville Seminary. She 
married Fayette Darwin Winsiow Oct. 1, 1891. He is 
an attorney at law, resides in Aurora, 111. He was born 
Aug. r 9, I 8 57, at Sugar Grove, Ill. Is a Lrother of Dr. 
Charles E. Winslow, who n1arried Louise M. Tracy. 

(See Winslow record given above). 

Children of F. D. and Waldo (Tracy) Winslow are: 
Lawson Tracy Winslow, born Dec. 10, 1892, at Aurora, 
Ill. Anna Tracy Winslow, born May 10, 1894, at 
Aurora, Ill. 
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XAlIES OF A.LL ~1:HE CHILDREX OF JOSIAH 

TRJ\CY, NO. 27. i\ND ~fARY BIRCHARD, 

HIS vVIFE. 

IA JOSIAH TRACY, born Oct. r, 1796, 111arried Dian th a Lathrop. 

J.l~RACY, born April 26, 1798, at Franklin, Conn., mar

ried arid settled in Painesville, 0., where he ,vas a mer

chant. He had two children, J an1es and Catharine. 

John died Nov. g, r 860, at Mansfield, 0. 

3 GUILDFORD TRACY, born May 2, 1800, at Franklin, n1arried 

Jane Mead, April r, r 823. They n1oved to Honesdale, 

where he died May 23, 1837. She died June 2, 1838. 

They had two children, Helen lVIarr and Mary Jane. 

+ RUTH MARIA TR.~CY: born lVIarch 21, 1802, at Franklin, 

n1a.rried E. P. Sturgis, of lVIansfield, 0., IV.larch, 1850. 

5 THOMAS HowARD RAV TRACY, born May 16, 1806, n1arried 

Aug. rg, 1832, Anna A. Aldrich. daughter of James and 

Sybil (Curtis) Aldrich, of Sherburne. They settled at 

Honesdale, Pa. He ,vas Superintendent of the Pennsyl

vania Section of the Delaware and Hudson Canal. \Vas 

one of the associate judges of Wayne County, and was 

for many years Chief Burgess of Honesdale. He died 

May 5, 1856. His wife. survived· him. Their children 

were Anne Maria, Miles Lathrop, Catharine Seymour, 

Charles W., Thos. Ho,vard Ray and Lucy Ann. 

6 HoRACE HYDE TRAC\', born May 26: 1811, at Colu111bus, 

N. Y., n1arried Clarissa Tucker, May 28, 1844. She was 

daughter of Stephen and Lucy (Harris) Tucker, of Jack

son, Pa. They settled at Honesdale, where he died. 

They had two children, James Horace and Clarissa 

Amelia Tracy. 
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Children of Josiah Tracy, No. 28, and Diantha Lathrop, 
his wife, were: 

1 LATHROP J. TRACY, born i\tlay 26, 1825, at Painesville, 0., 
married Eliza Kirtland, of Honesdale, in 1852. Their 
children are: 

Frederick Kirtland Tracy, born Sept. 4, 1853. 
Daniel Lathrop Tracy, born Feb. 23, 1856; died May 

22, 1894. 
Mary Baldwin Tracy, May 2, 1859, and 
Rufus Avery Tracy, born Sept. 8, 1865. 

2 EUNICE M. TRACY, born April 4, 1829; died in 1830. 

3 FREDERICK E. TRACY. (See No. 29 of the Tracy record.) 

4 RUTH M. TRACY, born April 6, 1833; died in 1834. 

5 SARAH P. TRACY, born June 13, 1835; died in 1839. 

6 MARY D. TRACY, born Jan. 12, 1839, n1arried Capt. Rufus 
Lord Avery, Oct. 15, 1861. He was born at Mansfield, 

0., April 16, 1838, was educated at Kenyon College, 0., 
went into partnership with F. E. Tracy, in 1860, at 

Mansfield, 0. He was one of the first to sign the roll of 

Co. C, 15th Ohio Infantry, April 1861; was Lieutenant; 
experienced hard service in Western Virginia; was pres
ent with his regin1ent at the first battle of the war, after 

the firing on Ft. Sun1ter. Later he_ was Captain of Co. 

A, of 163rd Ohio Infantry. He contracted Chickahon1iny 
fever while on an expedition under Gen. Giln1an Mars
ton, for the relief of a foraging expedition operating on 
the Peninsula, and died Aug. 2, 1864, on board the hos

pital receiving ship, "Matilda" off Bern1uda Hundred, 
Va. He ·was a true 1nan, a brave and devoted soldier 
and patriotic citizen and gave his life for his country. 

The Avery family were English. They settled at 
Gloucester, Mass., in 1630. Members of the farr1ily were 
actively engaged in the Revolutionary War, and the War 
of 1812. 
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Capt. Rufus and Mary (Tracy) Avery had one child, 

Sara Lord Avery. She was born at Mansfield, 0., 

March 18, r863,' married Rev. Alfred Chapman Hand, 

June 27, r888. He died at Mansfield, 0., March 13, 

1892, leaving one child, Avery Chapman Hand, born 

April 27, r88g, at Cannes, France. 

7 FRANCES, last child of Josiah and Diantha Tracy, was born 

April ro, 1840. Died in infancy. 

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES. 

LINEAGE OF BARBARA Lucv, WHo MARHIED RICHARD TRACY, 

GRANDFATHER OF LIEUT. THOMAS TRACY. 

Alfred the Great, n1arried Lady Ethelbith, and had 

Edward, the Elder King of England, who married Lady Edgiva, 
and had 

Princess Edgina, who n1arried, 1st, Charles III., King oi France, 

married, 2d, Henry, third Count of Vermandois, and had by 
hin1 

Hubert, 4th Count of Vermandois, who n1arried Lady Adelheid, 
and had 

Lady Adela de Vermandois, who n1arried Hugh the Great, 
Count de Vern1andois, son of Henry I., of France, and had · 

Lady Isabel de Vermandois; who n1arried, 1st, Robert de 
Beaun1ont, Earl of Belhnont, and had 

Adaline Bellmont, who n1arried Hugh, fourth Baron de Mont-
ford, and had 

Thrustan, sixth Baron <le Montford, who had 

Thrustan de Montford, who had 

Thrustan de Montford, of Cherlecote, who had 

Sir Walter de Oherlecote Knt, ,vho had 
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Sir William de Cherlecote Lucy Knt (a quo, see Burke's 

Landed Gentry, 6th Edition), who had 

Sir Thomas.Lucy Knt, M. P., of Cherlecote, who had 

Sir William Lucy Knt, whc n1arried the <laughter of R.eginal<l 

de Grey. Baron, and had 

Sir William Lucy K. B., of Cherlecote, who married, 2d, Alice,. 

daughter of William Hanbury, and ha~ 

Edmund Lucy, of Cherlecote, who married Lady Joane, and 
had 

Sir Thomas Lucy, of Cherlecote, who 1narried Lady Elizabeth 

Emson, and had 

William Lucy, of Cherlecote, ,vho n1arried Anne Fernn1ore, of 
London, and had · 

Sir Thomas Lucy, J\tI. P., who married Joyce Actor, and had 

Sir Thomas Lucy Knt, who married. 2d, Constance, daughter 

of Richard Kingn1ill, of High Clare, and had 

Lady Barbara Lucy, who married Richard Tracy, of Tewks

burf, and had ,. 

Nathaniel Tracy, father of Lieut. Thomas Tracy, of Norwich, 

Conn. 

Lady Barbara ( Lucy) 'fracy also descends fron1 Henry I, King 

of France; from Willian1 the Conqueror; from Charlemagne, and 

Ruric, Duke of Russia, A. D. 879. (See pages 203, 338 and 698, 

· of Browning's An1ericans of Royal Descent.") 

Sallie Fa.rn ham Lord had four bt"others, John, James, Russell 

and Charles, and a sister, Elizabeth. 

Mrs. Sarah Lord Hull always stated that Capt. John Farnhan1 and 

his wife ca1ne fron1 Norwich, Conn., but as yet no official record 

has been found, but Sallie was living with her sister El_izabeth 

when she n1arried Zelotis. Lord. This Elizabeth n1arried, I st, 

Daniel Caulkins. They had one child, Nancy. An1ong her 

descendants are James 0. Way~ Mrs.· W. S. Ellis, of Gilead, 

Conn., Mrs. Clara E. Han1ner, of Wethersfield, Conn., John L. 
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Way, of St. Louis. This data is given, as son1e day it n1ay be a 
clue to finding son1ething about Sallie's and Elizabeth's ancestors. 

Elizabeth (Farnham) Caulkins, only sister of Sallie (Farnha1n) 
Lord marrieJ, 2d, John T. P~ters, of Hebron. He was later judge 
of supreme court of Hartford, Conn. They had a large family . 

• 
An1ong then1 w~s, 1st, Mary 0, ,vho died unn1arried; 2d, Hugh 
who graduated at Yale, was adn1itted to the bar in Cincinnati, 0.; 

. He was accidentally drowned; 3rd, Abigail who n1arried Rev. ~<. 

B. Treat, a lawyer, afterwards a 111inister. He was settled at 

Newark, N. J., then was appointed secretary of the A. B. F. M., 
held this position till he died. He resided in Boston. Only one . . 
of their children is living, Rev. Chas. Treat. Rector of St. Steph-
en's Church, New York City. 

Several of Elizabeth (Farnhan1) ~eters descendants have been.· 
corresponded ,vith, but knew nothing n1ore of the Farnha1n farnily 

than we have given. 
Elder John Strong, the ancestor of Rev. Sydney D. Strong, 

sailed fron1 Plymouth, England, for An1erica March 20, 1630, in 
company with 140 others.· An1ong this nun1ber were Rev. John 
Warhan1, Roger Clapp and John Mason. The name of the ship 
was " Mary and John." They landed at Nan tasket, NI ass. 'After 
searching for a few days they settled and called the name of the_ 
place Dorchester. 

Mary Winslow, ,vho married Capt. John Tracy, No. 23, was 
daughter of Josiah and lVIargaret (Bourn) Winslow, of Marshfield. 
Gov. Ed·ward, this Josiah and Keneln1 Winslo,v, were all brothers, 
sons of Edward Winslow ·and Magdalin, his \vife, of Droit,vich, 
·Eng., all born there. Gov. Ed,vard came to America in the ·' ~ay 
Flo,ver" in 1620, and Josiah and ·Kenehn came in 1629, in the 
-" May Flo,ver '' (its second or third trip)· Josiah was born Feb. 
1 r, 1605. He ,vas Representative at Plymouth,. To,vn Clerk for 
thirty years; died. in I 67 4. These three brothers were gran<:1sons 
of Keneln1 and his second wife, great grandsons of J oho and Agnes 
(Throgmorton) Winslow of England. (See N. E. Register, Vol. 
21, page 210). Louise M. and Waldo Tracy Winslow~ descend 
from Josiah Winsl~w, and Dr. C. E. and Fayette D. Winslow, 
their husbands, descend from Kenelm Winslow, brother of Josiah 
and Gov. Edward Winslow. 
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·Many who ,vill read this pamphlet, knew Mrs. Sarah Lord Hull. 

She was an ac.k110,vledged authority on fa1nily relationship. She 

often said that in the year 1830 or 1832, she visited Mr. John Lord, 

of Lyme, and that he and her father Zelotis Lord were cousins. 

She used to talk ,vith Rev. C. B. Lord, of Maryville, Tenn., about 

this visit at the home of his father. Rev. C. B. was about 14 
years old at the tin1e. 

This John Lord 1nentioned above ,vas a lineal descendant of 

Thomas and DCJrothy Lord, who came to A111erica with seven chil

dren in the ship ,, Elizabeth and Ann" in 1635. They went to 

N e,vton, ?,fterwards Cambridge to join their eldest son, Richard, 

who had come to America in 1632. 

John Lord, father of the John Lord whom Mrs. lf ull visited, 

had a brother Samuel. so the '' Salisburv Records'' state. These 
, -

records also stat~ that letters '' were sent to Lyn1e to obtain news 

of this Samuel, but were returned unopened.'' Taking these facts 

in connection with the fact that one of Zelotis Lord's ancestors 

sailed for Englaud fro111 Lyme and ,vas lost at sea and that he left 

a large fa1nily in Ly1ne, which fa1nily scattered soon after their 

father ,vas lost~ it see1ns very likely that this Sa1nuel ,vas an 

ancestor of Zelotis and explains why no official records are found 
back of Solo1non Lord, father of Zelotis. If this is so, the John 

Lord that IVIrs. Hull visited ,\·as a cousin of her father, jqst as she 

stated. It is prns~ib1e either that Z~Jotis' grandfather ,vas named 

Sa111uel or that the Sa1nuel of the. Records has been 111isread and 

should be Solo1nvn. This latter could be very easily the case, 

especially if the na1ne is abbreviated on the Record, as Sohn. 

n1ight readily be t'3.ken to be Sa1nl. ·· 

The writer has in her possession a letter ,vritten by Zelotis Lord 

<lated Hebron, S~pt. r2, 1797, to his parents in Rome, N. Y., in 

which he tells then1 of his intention to 1nove fro1n Hebron, where 

he had been about two years, to Rome, and also writes that he has 

recently 111et a yotlng lady who111 he wished to marry, and wishes 

to have the approbation of his parents. He also says that it is 

possible that he will visit them before he goes to Rome to live, 

and that he is in p~rfect health. 
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